

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NICOPURE LABS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-878 (ABJ)

RIGHT TO BE SMOKE-FREE  
COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-1210 (ABJ)

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

For the reasons stated in the accompanying memorandum of law, Defendants respectfully cross-move for summary judgment on all claims raised in Plaintiffs' complaints. *See* Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.

Dated: August 16, 2016

Of counsel:

DAVID J. HOROWITZ  
Deputy General Counsel  
Food and Drug Division  
Office of General Counsel

Respectfully submitted,

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHEILA LIEBER  
Deputy Director

U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services

ELIZABETH H. DICKINSON  
Chief Counsel

PERHAM GORJI  
Deputy Chief Counsel for Litigation

WENDY S. VICENTE  
Senior Counsel  
Office of the Chief Counsel  
Food and Drug Administration  
10903 New Hampshire Avenue  
White Oak 31, Room 4562  
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002

/s/ Eric Beckenhauer

ERIC B. BECKENHAUER  
STUART J. ROBINSON  
AIMEE W. BROWN  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
Tel: (202) 514-3338  
Fax: (202) 616-8470  
E-mail: Eric.Beckenhauer@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NICOPURE LABS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-878 (ABJ)

RIGHT TO BE SMOKE-FREE  
COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-1210 (ABJ)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

    A. Statutory Background .....3

    B. The Tobacco Control Act.....6

    C. Regulatory Background .....8

    D. The Deeming Rule .....18

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....22

ARGUMENT .....23

I. E-CIGARETTES—AND THEIR COMPONENTS AND PARTS—ARE PROPERLY REGULATED UNDER THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT .....23

    A. The D.C. Circuit Has Squarely Held that the Tobacco Control Act Authorizes the FDA to Regulate E-Cigarettes .....23

    B. E-Cigarettes Are Properly Considered Tobacco Products—or Components or Parts thereof—Regardless of Whether their Cartridges or Tanks Are Refillable.....25

        1. The FDA’s Interpretation of the Tobacco Control Act is Entitled to *Chevron* Deference .....25

        2. The FDA’s Definition of “Component” or “Part” Is a Permissible Interpretation of the Statute .....26

    C. E-Liquids Marketed as “Nicotine-Free” May Qualify as Tobacco Products—or Components or Parts thereof—Although the Court Need Not Reach the Question.....33

        1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Deeming Rule’s Hypothetical Application to Nicotine-Free E-Liquids .....33

        2. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Deeming Rule’s Hypothetical Application to Nicotine-Free E-Liquids is Unripe.....35

        3. E-Liquids Marketed as “Nicotine-Free” May Qualify as Tobacco Products—or Components or Parts thereof—Under Some Circumstances.....37

II. THE FDA RATIONALLY EXPLAINED WHY IT DEEMED E-CIGARETTES SUBJECT TO THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT, AND ITS DECISION IS AMPLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD .....38

A. The FDA’s Deeming Authority Is Committed to Agency Discretion .....39

B. The FDA Rationally Explained Why It Rejected the Regulatory Alternatives that Plaintiffs Prefer .....40

III. THERE IS NO BASIS TO SECOND-GUESS THE FDA’S DETERMINATION THAT THE BENEFITS OF THE DEEMING RULE JUSTIFY ITS COSTS .....50

A. APA Review of an Agency’s Cost-Benefit Analysis under Executive Orders 12866 and 13563 is Precluded .....50

B. The Tobacco Control Act Does Not Require the FDA to Conduct a Cost-Benefit Analysis when Exercising its Deeming Authority .....52

C. The FDA Properly Concluded that the Benefits of the Deeming Rule Justify Its Costs.....55

IV. THE FDA IN ANY EVENT FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT .....60

V. THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT COMPORTS WITH SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS .....65

VI. THE DEEMING RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....70

A. The Ban on Free Samples Comports with the First Amendment .....71

1. The Free Sample Ban Regulates Conduct, Not Speech .....71

2. If Viewed as a Regulation of Speech, the Free Sample Ban Would Withstand First Amendment Scrutiny .....73

B. Premarket Review of Modified Risk Tobacco Products Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....77

1. The MRTP Premarket Review Requirement Parallels the Preexisting Requirement for Drugs, Which the D.C. Circuit Has Upheld .....78

2. In Any Event, the MRTP Premarket Review Requirement Readily Withstands Review Under *Central Hudson* .....80

CONCLUSION.....85

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 71, 72

*Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach*,  
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 67

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 35

*Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. FAA*,  
169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 51, 55

*Alliance for Nat. Health v. Sebelius*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 51

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Goode*,  
555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... 81

*Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA*,  
115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 64

*Am. Meat Inst. v. DOA*,  
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 70

*Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan*,  
452 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 52

*Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,  
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 55

*Arcara v. Could Books, Inc.*,  
478 U.S. 697 (1986)..... 70, 72

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis*,  
132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)..... 68

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 34

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 22

*BBK Tobacco & Foods, LLP v. FDA*,  
672 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Ariz. 2009) ..... 34, 36

*Bellaire Corp. v. Shalala*,  
995 F. Supp. 125 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 69

*Boards of Trustees v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 74

*Brady v. FERC*,  
416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 44

*Business Roundtable v. SEC*,  
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 53, 59

*Cellular Phone Task Force v. FCC*,  
205 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 22

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 72, 73, 74, 79

*Chavez v. Martinez*,  
538 U.S. 760 (2003)..... 65

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 25, 26, 49

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 22

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*,  
427 U.S. 297 (1976)..... 67, 69

*City of Portland, Oregon v. EPA*,  
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 52, 64

*Claybrook v. Slater*,  
111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 40

*Clinton Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
10 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 44, 45, 46

*Collins v. City of Harker Heights*,  
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 65

*Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 55

*Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA*,  
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 58

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Peck*,  
751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 55-56

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 59

*De Freese v. United States*,  
270 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1959) ..... 27

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson*,  
791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 51-52

*DOT v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
494 U.S. 922 (1990)..... 26

*Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States*  
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... *passim*

*Empresa Cubana Exportadora de Alimentos y Productos Varios v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
638 F.3d 794, 800 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 66

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 3-4

*Felmingher, Inc. v. HHS*,  
854 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Conn. 2012)..... 73

*Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. DOT*  
19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 50, 51

*Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... 76

*George Washington Univ. v. District of Columbia*,  
318 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 66

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 69



*Gozlon-Peretz v. United States*,  
498 U.S. 395 (1991)..... 54

*Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA*,  
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 61

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 39

*Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 69

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 66

*Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC*,  
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 52, 55, 56, 58

*Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC*,  
891 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 58-59, 59

*Kordel v. United States*,  
335 U.S. 345 (1948)..... 78

*Little Bay Lobster Co. v. Evans*,  
352 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 61

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 33, 35

*Mass. Ass’n of Private Career Schools v. Healey*,  
No. 14-13706, 2016 WL 308776 (D. Mass. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 73

*Meyer v. Bush*,  
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 50

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 52, 53, 54

*Montrose Chem. Corp. of California v. EPA*,  
172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 57

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 52

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mort. Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 61

*Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets v. City of Providence, R.I.*,  
2731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 72

*Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets v. City of New York*,  
27 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 71

*Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 35, 37, 65

*Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 60, 61, 64

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch*,  
693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 54

*N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez*,  
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 61, 62, 64

*New York v. Reilly*,  
969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 44

*Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. Postal Reg. Comm’n*,  
734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 43

*Northpoint Tech. v. FCC*,  
414 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

*Pauley v. Beth Energy Mines*,  
501 U.S. 680 (1991)..... 26

*Pearson v. Shalala*,  
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 84, 85

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA*,  
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 72

*Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv.*,  
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 65

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA*,  
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 62

*Renne v. Geary*,  
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 35

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 76

*Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC*,  
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 43

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 26

*Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. CFTC*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 52, 56, 57, 59

*Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Refining Co.*,  
338 U.S. 604 (1950)..... 44

*Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Nat’l Indus. Pension Fund v. Harborview Healthcare Ctr. Inc.*,  
No. 15-0627(ESH), 2016 WL 3248183 (D.D.C. June 10, 2016) ..... 69

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 25

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 64

*Simpson v. Young*,  
854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 22

*Sorrell v. IMS Health*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 71, 72, 73

*Sottera, Inc. v. FDA*,  
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

*Sprint Corp. v. FCC*,  
331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 35, 36

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole*,  
802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 37, 40, 60

*Steenholdt v. FAA*,  
314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 39

*Sullivan v. Everhart*,  
494 U.S. 83 (1990)..... 26

*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*,  
512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 26

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 71, 77

*Trawler Diane Marie, Inc. v. Brown*,  
918 F. Supp. 921 (E.D.N.C. 1995)..... 51

*Trawler Diane Marie, Inc. v. Brown*,  
91 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 51

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 66

*U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC*,  
254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 60, 61, 64

*United States v. Article . . . Consisting of 216 Cartoned Bottles, More or Less, Sudden Change*,  
409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969)..... 78

*United States v. Article of Drug Bacto-Unidisk*,  
394 U.S. 784 (1969)..... 27

*United States v. Cassaro, Inc.*,  
443 F.2d 153 (1st Cir. 1971)..... 27

*United States v. Detroit & Cleveland Nav. Co.*,  
326 U.S. 236 (1945)..... 40

*United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.*,  
526 U.S. 380 (1999)..... 26

*United States v. LeBeau*,  
No. 16-1289, 2016 WL 3619838 (7th Cir. July 5, 2016)..... 77

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 5

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 5, 29, 81

*United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*,  
801 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 29

*United States v. Sullivan*,  
332 U.S. 689 (1948)..... 27

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
428 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 66, 69

*Wag More Dogs Liab. Corp. v. Cozart*,  
680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 73

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 65, 66

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... *passim*

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 22, 38

*Whitaker v. Thompson*,  
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 77, 78, 79

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 53

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 79

*Zero Zone, Inc. v. DOE*,  
No. 14-2147, 2016 WL 4177217 (7th Cir. Aug. 8, 2016) ..... 61

**Federal Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 65

5 U.S.C. § 604..... 60, 61

5 U.S.C. § 606..... 61

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(4)(B) ..... 64

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f).....	53
15 U.S.C. § 78w.....	53
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2.....	53
15 U.S.C. § 4402.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 321.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	36
21 U.S.C. § 334.....	36
21 U.S.C. § 350i(a)(1)(B).....	53
21 U.S.C. § 360eee-1.....	53
21 U.S.C. § 387.....	81
21 U.S.C. § 387a.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 387a-1(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 387c.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 387d.....	6, 31
21 U.S.C. § 387e.....	6, 66
21 U.S.C. § 387f.....	6, 19, 45
21 U.S.C. § 387g.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 387i(a)(3).....	53
21 U.S.C. § 387j.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 387k.....	6, 77, 79, 80
21 U.S.C. § 387s(b)(2)(B)(i).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	53
50 U.S.C. § 403(c).....	39
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Child Nicotine Poisoning Prevention Act of 2015 Pub. L. No. 114-116, 130 Stat. 3 (2016).....	30

**Federal Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 1100.3.....	27
21 C.F.R. § 1140.14.....	19

21 C.F.R. § 1140.16(d) ..... 7  
 21 C.F.R. § 1140.34(a)..... 7  
 21 C.F.R. § 1143.3 ..... 19  
 21 C.F.R. Part 1140..... 7  
 61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (Aug. 28, 1996)..... 77  
 75 Fed. Reg. 69,524 (Nov. 12, 2010)..... 4  
 79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014) ..... 17  
 80 Fed. Reg. 66,817 (Oct. 30, 2015)..... 14  
 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) ..... *passim*

**Legislative Materials**

146 Cong. Rec. H1849 (daily ed. Apr. 5, 2000) ..... 4  
 155 Cong. Rec. H4366 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 2009) ..... 28  
 155 Cong. Rec. H4367 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 2009) ..... 28, 29, 47  
 155 Cong. Rec. H6626 (daily ed. June 12, 2009) ..... 28  
 155 Cong. Rec. S6000 (daily ed. June 3, 2009)..... 4, 81  
 155 Cong. Rec. S6010 (daily ed. June 3, 2009)..... 28  
 H.R. 1108, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 67  
 S. Rep. No. 114-12 (2016) ..... 29-30

**Other Authorities**

Cass R. Sunstein, *The Limits of Quantification*,  
 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1369 (2014) ..... 58  
 Exec. Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993) ..... 50, 51, 56  
 Exec. Order No. 12893, 59 Fed. Reg. 4233 (Jan. 26, 1994)..... 51  
 Exec. Order No. 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)..... 50, 51
